ROBAND

I
" #
#® ##
#i"u o .
" $$ " 1 1§ "
(II
$#1 )

* % #+) %

* - $8%89%
n |||||! &

' ||. #n +

LU | * $# | ) /+ /

$!"! |l.l&( # !/$||| "I$I#

g * !




& ol tM(@ Ut o#+ % & # ",

0" #E"  ".0"# 0§ e " % $ 1
- & + 1" # $ B

4w mom o mgnn &"" 0" + I 2+

( % -

" #+ I & Ly3 1y 4s$4 "2 1

3 T+ )& #S# -

& O rrg "l 5" #" 2 I/ (
"3 67 )4l & +"8H#Y &S H#
!$ y 3 !/ Il+ 11} 9 $II !_ & ! $! Il! ( n

Hit " 4( $ &" 2 & # -
3 H+ I & $ I+ | I $
& n $ mn -
+ ) )
/1
& | " # : < <==
# I# Do >>
8% 8 ;; 0 # | 1?2 & - #-
1 +# (- & - #-
I & !
3 min . !+ ! #ll @

. "H o+ . y#+ "
&"0 $A>BC1 >1; ; 0 # $A:=< =1 D>
> 4 @ '0"+# "3 9) #+

$A < < "# $A:<1>11D
1& . "3 L 0O"+#
0 % $A D; > 1,=<=% & # $A:1 11==
E9Q '." I e 3 "1B C
$A:> 1 DD o $A>> <DD
)$ .8E"$ & . 3o g 1)
&4 &# $A =1 >>D 1D # $A: = 1=1=
| % 8 I, ) "LU0+#
’ $A > >> <> 4 &,0 $A:DDBC < =>D1
"3 '0O"+# I, + )
v # $A: > >>1=>> 0! # <D = =<D
" @ " I, + o)
S # $A ;; >>>D=D1 0 !'# n<D> >
3 & (F 777 # E"$ "
6 # $A:D; <D >1D $A: 1=DD >1
$ % &1 () +, T
"o+ $1(4# & + +" " # & # "
#$" /" "4+ +" I, (&"71("$ $ (" +#1 $+& % -9
s

# " " (".$" $'o# "

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD




G'' ") mmmemmmmmmemmmmeeeeen e
]
I
e e >
e e D
T T R S —
T — <
'H G mmmmm e S 3
I e >
Y
L — S — |
8 e e

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PYLD




I+ $1 g10 "
# # (+ s (" ™
S N B !
B0 S
+ #." $# I #

$n! # $|| # | & + & 0 nn +
$ + n ) l n I " I ' ||& n

|$ & n I #u n u! $ #I * I (n $
! u& n $u! # + " ## #

$ ! (+?! / """ & +
# 3" 11$ & + & +11B"
S /10 # +& Y 4
$ $* & " L+ F R
+H+" & + ! 1+ 1"& $" !

s """

$ !
(1&
|

r"$
$! )% #+ "
($ + "%

"4 ( F#1|
I - $ &
Ht | $! "1& 4+ $
+ ("$$! "I-
$!)% #+ """ I (

+ # $r " & .
oo

HAZARD
$
n

$#% 18 & " # o+
HAZARD & " .-
81-- - -9
% $" +! $F #+ ("$ S #H
$"LomITgHE ST &
% """ M+ + 1 I
$#% " I"$$ "
$ " #. % "-
$#$ $1& #"" " (-

$

+

| BIC ($
$'# -

T+ - 8"+ +
! &

$# S
# ( (

e

Y
" (1S

1'$ Sl &

(s

+ "+ 1- 3

++ n n ! !Il n !

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



4

"4 (S +4A. & $ "
#. $ " + 4. .-
$ 4. $!)% e g " A

- )% #+ """ B+ 4+ # C

-+ +" #& + !B+ " # C

>- ' #

D- 4.". "1

#. $#% | "$ # I & + $3"%
) #+ $ . +I'& $ "+ $ 1" "("$" D@ !

- I &+ " $+ -

#

& R R T # #+ ("

I+ """ & $ ! ") ## R g
B)C " .l ' #." )+ & - I # ' $
#+" 0 $ "1& $ ) I#H& -

3 $ " #" $ ") ## " s
2>/ () VW & 5)= -
#
& o+ &S ) #T #4 8* & ",
# H#+ ("$' + | k| + $)|
) # $ &4 $reronl
ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



#* $+4 # " +/'( | + * 4| #
$#9%$"-) " * #S$+ "4
#$ 4"

$ )$ H#H+ " " H#/ * | "$ 0"
A ! * S T K
T S R A R o $ %#H & $ +! |
& + #$ ("$1# # S g
ol e ow ot (&l $" 14-

" $ J33K+I!"" -
3 # I+.% AL +$1/ B+ ( +" -

R O $$ + 1 $)$
I IV S R
g

LA > ROBAND

A USTRALI A PYLD



JK$ )@) ¢ $
4 # & $ #!
+ - % "L #+

I

. GRAERE

$

/

$ S IK+I-
$"$" B
#1& | (-

$

- -8 -9
-1 -97

3" % 40" 1 ( * $$ $&' $+ "
"$S(C G "+ - $+ "I+ ($

"ot & ( ( "# $ ( $ $ ! #+ -

LTS ("SI 4w & "t
* | *+ "o $ 8  * 1% & $4 7!

L * >$ 1) 1$ & 4 (3 7 (0 x -
$ $#! 4& !V $ " + "LOH#t - 2+ "

( $ &! #+ $+ " $ &".++ - 3
LIrets 8 ( ## $ .+ -
-@ $ % ' ( D%D> )

- ($8 ++ 2% = )-
> %% $ % > ) 1-B ## "1 #$
L++" 11$ 4 + LI S B ! # -C
" 4+ $ #+ $ 3 & (1 )
$" " M&".(4-$ "1$ * & +
. -8 *I" g " "5 & sS4 T >

$ I
"] $ $ $#! 1§ #+ $ (

$ 4 $ $ - 3$ (" & # +

++ 2"# )% 1) & ( $ ! #+ $ $ 9

#+ | $ (! 4 $ #+ $ 3 "$
$## ! #+ " -
ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD

.AD



9

- 9

$TH#S L 1%l &+ I & 1"/
o O""+'BC$ +"]

+ +'WC$ & $ ("res s

(4 $IH-
S | I S I B A I

.A\#$ # 01 "I$+ L 1-8%"1 1S o #r

$ &! &' " to(r ("M 4 $ "

- 1$ & 4 @ *" "$ ! /

("I1s &M L 1 $ +

#"  + | BIC+"  ## # | ox

#r o+ 1S # & $# $" -

o 5%$/ 1 * " ( $ $#$ " +
4 o "$$ ! I | *IB 1# $ #
+ "C@ES$ s " -

" I I T I+ *
o"# 1 ($ " M. ( ++" 1§ 11$ &

! (0"+# 1$ & "
G n$
#$ (W " "+ |

SHS "+ § ol I #
#+ n #II " . ' mnan ||! n _

& $ - $1 11 & +
+ 11 -

A $1 U ($S L (7 -
E + $ -

ervr il $ 0 o + + !-*" $.||!# $"

Al

A (11 $+( & ™ ° .
£SO " 1-T s #. o+ (

w1
'S H#HE& #" "
o LIS &

$$ + ! $

"I+
& Q0 "" 1

ROBAND

A USTRALI A-FPYLD



- < ,
" ) # " (
+ 1] & n # no_ $ .$ | $
H# + +.# . #"

# nong " x 1o %

Y 1 OIS( 1S & ! "l $

# 0+ S ( " (" S+ 4
g+ (M $&"#""

1$ & 4 ($
"$+N"& 1$ + -

8 I "##! $&"#""(

HAZAHD$! !' 8 '
A # $3$* "
AR 'S+ S & 4 (3
L A
A # # 00". L
-0 1-3 (0 ##
#. $ " $ 9% 4 0 :
S A I $!-
ROBAND

A USTRALI A PYLD

$HS - " o # $ $( &
$ 4 $ 4 # $ & (+
I$1+( ("$ . %

#.

(s
MTrCsEsr (7-

/

$

. &
P R R
% & "
#".% "-
S R
H -
H+". +
( &
N
#ogn& "
#o1 - I#
$ ! $ 4
$ 4 #
#r 18+ U
$ " $ 4
no( *

('S +(.-
$I$ "H+ +

#*
$ ".$&"H"

$

$



$ " 1 $ +3%493 ( "L+ &
|
$ " "+ $ +( "t $
$ I"$$!& $JK+!
$+( +" " -
$# 1" $ Bl
$#! 4 &M &4/ . $I"$" + & -
)6 4 ++ "2+, S # )L
$)@) )a)#$'! " ('$ "tk 0 $#
% - $* $ $ $# "I $ #$  #+ "I
&* M/ $ $# % (" #" S +(- S
$# )% /"M +( # 3% ++" I ( #oHH
$ %++ +( 0 ++"
$$# % $'& ™o/ 4 $ $#$ 9! $
o"ro """ r* -
$I+"1$*& $4 1% Lo
0 80
L 1., 8 :
3 3 & 00 00 &'100
%D 5 ! 1D1% 1 _
V1% @I 3 | >11 1 > =
%D 5 ! =D % _
) 1% @I g | 1 >1D > =
) ! I$  * +# # 1" + "8
e
A< ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



230VAC

Rotary Switch @

Green Pilot

Thermostat /Lj—

Amber Pilot

Element

e

# ' "1,& 0" + 5,, .
=" ., 5 & ! %7
F"1+%=" . ,110! !

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD

/LI’[ Thermal cut out




>-888

8 -#

DETAILED VIEW - CONTROLS

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



ITEM PART
NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 EC0031 Terminal Block - Porcelain 1
2 EC0237 10A Cord 1
3 ESD264 Amber Pilot,'O" Ring & MNut 1
4 ES0265 Green Pilotf, 'O' Ring & MNut 1
5 ES0283 Rotary Switch & Al Knob 1
5.1 EC0208 Rotary - 2 Position - 2 Pole 1
5.2 MCOB44 Roband Knob - émm - Aluminium 1
& HCOT148 Element 700W 240V 1
7 MCO0&2 | Screw - 8G x 3/8" self tapper, hardened, Torx 4
8 MCO0067 Universal Stuffing Gland 2
9 MC0278 Washer - 3/146 Intemal Star Shakeproof 1
10 | MCOD279 Nutsert - M8 Thin Sheet 4
11 MC0283 Rivel - 73MS 4-1 Truss Head 53 4
12 | MCO565 Screw M4 x 5 Button Head Torx IP 4
13 MCO577 Thermometer - Slimling [-35 o +45°C) 1
14 | MCO0589 Washer - 146 x 30mmOD x 2mm Flat 7P 2
15 | MC0s24 Washer - Square @4.0 hole 2
14 MC0sB8 MNut - M4 55 1
17 MC0O&95 Screw M4 x 25 Pan Hd Torx 55 1
18 MC0s97 Mut - M5 Stainless 1
17 MCO704 screw - M5 x 10 - 55 1
20 M30388 Earth Screw Assembly 1
20.1 | MCD278 Washer - 3/14 Internal Star Shakeproof 1
20.2 MCO704 screw - M5 x 10 - 55 1
21 NS0001 Rating Plate Assembly - Plain 1
21.1 MNC0005 Rating Flate 1
21.2 MCO253 Rivet - 73MS 4-1 Truss Head 53 2
22 PC00s0 Cord Clamp - 10A 1
23 PC0312 Cufout Insulator Adapter 1
24 PC0317 Washer - 14 x 25 x 1.6mm Klingente 2
25 PS00374 Foot cw Mut Set 4
25.1 MO0 Mut - M8 Hex IF 1
25.2 PCD020 Adjustable Foot M8 1
26 51426 Tank 1
27 S50008 Thermostat Bulb Clamp 2
27.1 550492 Bulb Clip - Botfom 1
27.2 | 550491 Bulb Clip - Top 1
27.3 MCO704 screw - Ma x 16- 35 1
27.4 | MCOD&7% Mut - M5 Stainless 1
28 551385 Body 1
29 551430 Bottom 1
30 551605 EM1 Control Panel 1
31 551921 Thermostat Bulb and Pepi Bracket 1 |
32 TC0040 Pepi Thermal Cutout 1 |
33 130027 THERMOGSTAT 20-50 & ALIMIMNIUM KENOB 1 |
33.1 TCD004 Thermostat - 20 fo 50°C 1
33.2 | MCO0B44 Roband Kneob - émm - Aluminium 1
ROBAND A

A USTRALI A PIYLD



A ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



PARI
ITEM NO. NUMEER DESCRIPTION aTY
] 552100 Tank ]
2 551421 Body 1
3 552078 Control Panel 1
4 551424 Bottorm 1
5 ES0244 Amber Filot,'Q" Ring & Mut 1
& ES0265 Green Pilot, 'O Ring & MNut 1
7 MC0577 Thermometer - Slimline [-35 to +45°C) 1
B E50283 Rotary Switch & Al Knob 1
8.1 EC0208 Rotary - 2 Posifion - 2 Pole 1
8.2 MCOB44 Roband Knob - émmi - Aluminium 1
? TS0027 THERMOSTAT 20-50 & ALIMINIUM KNOB 1
7.1 TCD004 Thermostat - 20 fo 50°C 1
7.2 MC0B44 Roband Knob - émm - Aluminium 1
10 MC0279 Mutsert - MB Thin Sheet 4
11 PS00%4 Foot cw Mut Set 4
11.1 PC0O020 Adjustable Foot M8 1
11.2 MC0371 Mut - M8 Hex 7P ]
12 PC00&0 Cord Clamp - 10A 1
13 ECDO31 Terminal Block - Porcelain 1
14 M30388 Earth Scraw Assembly 1
14.1 MCO278 Washer - 3/16 Infemal Star Shakeproof 1
14.2 MCO704 Screw - M5 x 10 - 55 1
15 MNS0001 Rating Plate Assembly - Plain 1
15.1 MC0005 Rating Plate 1
15.2 MC0283 Rivet - 73MS 4-1 Truss Head 55 2
14 Z11150 Steam Table Pan 1
17 HCO0034 Elemeni 1000W 230V 1
18 M30389 One-Piece Drain Assembly 1
18.1 MCD&96 One Piece Drain - 3/4" Focd Bars 1
18.2 MC0435 Valve Drain - 3/4 ball with lever 1
18.3 PCO313 O-Ring - @24.5 ID x &33.55 section 1
18.4 MCOZ10 Drain Fitfing - E Series 3/4" BSP 1
19 550008 Thermostat Bulb Clamp 2
19.1 5a0492 Bulb Clip - Bottom ]
19.2 550491 Bulb Clip - Top 1
19.3 MCO704 screw - M5 X 16 - 55 ]
19.4 MCO&57 Mut - M5 Stainless ]
20 551921 Thermostat Bulb and Pepi Bracket 1
21 PC0312 Cutout Insulator Adapter 1
22 TC0040 Pepi Thermal Cutout 1
23 EC0239 10A Cord ]
24 MCO0&7 Universal 5fuffing Gland 2
25 MCO0s2 | Screw - 8C x 3/8 self tapper, hardened, Tomx 4
26 MC0283 Rivet - 73MS 4-1 Truss Head 53 4
27 MC0&75 Screw M4 x 25 Pan Hd Torx 55 ]
28 MCO0&88 Mut - M4 55 1
2% MCO704 Screw - M5 x 10 - 55 1
30 MC0278 Washer - 3/14 Infermnal Star Shakeproof 1
31 MCO&79 Hut - M5 Stainless ]
32 MCO712 Screw - M5 x 8 Button Head Tor: 55 2
33 MCO565 Screw M4 x 5 Bufion Head Torx IP 2
34 PCO317 Washer - 14 x 25 x 1.6mm Klingerite 2
35 MC0589 Washer - 16 x 30mmOD x 2mm Flaf ZP 2
ROBAND A

A USTRALI A PIYLD



A >

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



8 >

8- 8 ?28@A
r4(1!'"$ 4. oA
$ #" "l rg ™

4. $1 o+ #ox

$ .$ ) LI # " # l noon '
non | !u n % + I/ $ |
0" # ) 1J ++ 4 %
"2 R S S A N

otig v w1

EIIE (S
"mg "1$4 $ 1/
$1 0% "L # -

F> -1-™1'$  (".("1$

R O T I (R
!
#3
!
' %

& # 1B IS " g "C
$ 0O) &7 #" &I +"
ST
& B ) Bl #
>0 # ($'$ " $ #1113
#3$" 1$ R - &
) + | F++"/ " +

g " "TE (

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD

) I+ s %
! " (% $
I/ s " 1&%
0 $ $
N- §
*1'$+ K

"% +/] F > -1->>
oO"+# # + |

$ $* & 4 "

$. o#+ 1
$ $ 4.

&*C  ++ 2%
$* " $
n n (Il $

$#$ " &
++ C-

.A D



ROBAND

Declaration of Conformity
We the undersigned,

Muanufacturer Hohand Australia Pty Lid
I Inmun Koad
Acllilress Cromser
MNESW 2099
Couniey Auwstralia
Authorised Representadive in EU | Metealfe Calering
Acdilress Hayoarth Park, Bluenaa Flestiniog Gwynedd North Wales
Couniry United Kingdom

Certify and declare under our sole responsibility the following
equipment,

EMI, BMIT, BM2, BM2T, BM4, BMAT, CHOCIL, CHO(C2
Includes Variants: ...-G. ...-F, ...-M, ...-B

Includes Configurations: A, B, C, E

Conforms with the requirements of the following EU Directives,
EMC Directive 2004/ 108/EC

Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC

RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Machinery Directive, 2006/42/EC

Based upon the following specifications applied

EM55014.2:1997 Electromagnetic Compatbility. Requirements for household
apphances, electric tools and similar apparatus. Immunity,

ENG0335.1:2012 Household and similar electncal apphiances - Safety.
EMN60335.2.50:2002  Particular Requirements for commercial elecine bains-mane

Signed:
Printed Name Shane Marshall
Posttion in organisation Engineering Manager
Roband Australia Pty Ltd
Date: 21" December 2016
A1 ROBAND

A USTRALI A PIYLD



1 9

* "I 4 I $ "0 "+# * |
| # & . U (4# 19"+ # "
+ # B #$ + $1- G I #+
"l " " ( -G [ .1 "# $"!
( #1 & $ $or g $
+ +"/ "I+ " .+ # & & o+ $(*/
“#H & " + I #." I+ [/ #"1 # '
( ("$ ++* -3 #3$"1$ " & + &
B -.- &Yy "y %+ | I# &" # "IC/ | R {
P* " & + LR - A - $ "l
$ I# "l I+ 1"& * Mg I I+ #
$M" & 0" +" $ ## # $ +"- $ & ! !
+" % (" &H & PN OH+ -
' H#+ I*1'$ "$ 7 “Ho( e "l H+
I I T T - A B N
I "#l I " I .- $ I+ 1mg&"" $ "# -
"H 1S & " I &I"" H#+
& "& nm + " # . $ 0"+# + + -
G A N B " F$"$s* $
"I g -3 $ # [ T T + |
A
8 - 9-8
1 1% "0+ # = ==D= B ! " I" IC
v Do <== 32A: ;< >>
0 # ( ?2& -#
$ "4+ |
Lo#+ (. "1 4+ s "+ -
'APPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP
"A PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP
' -A PPPPPPPP ' -A PPPPPPPP ' )@ ‘A

' 3 ' ' A PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP PPPPPPPPPPPPPP

ROBAND A

A USTRALI A PIYLD



@' G )5 £

@G@ '3 ) "3’ 5 H '’

#=+ " T &A

ROBAND

A US TRALI A pPYLTD

8+ B& !

ROBAND

A USTRALI A PYLD




